

No. 12-506

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HEIN HETTINGA, ET AL.

PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE
AND INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
MATTHEW B. GILLIAM
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

ASHLEY C. PARRISH
Counsel of Record
DANIEL S. EPPS
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
aparrish@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Cato Institute

**Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

DANA BERLINER
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
dberliner@ij.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND	
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Correctly Applied, The Rational Basis Test Ensures The Proper Functioning Of Our Democratic Institutions.....	4
II. Economic Protectionism Is A Recurring, Widespread Problem That Harms The Politically Disadvantaged.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Borden's Farm Prods. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 293 U.S. 194 (1934)	7
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	7
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	8
<i>Clayton v. Steinagel</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 3242255 (D. Utah Aug. 8, 2012)	2, 12
<i>Cornwell v. Hamilton</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999)....	2
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	2, 12
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	7
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	8
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (per curiam)	4, 5, 10
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	7
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	8
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	10

<i>Powers v. Harris,</i> 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004)	2, 12
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille,</i> ____ F.3d. ___, 2012 WL 5207465 (5th Cir. Oct. 23, 2012).....	2, 12
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,</i> 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	9
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods.,</i> 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	7
<i>Vance v. Bradley,</i> 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	7
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.,</i> 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	7
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins,</i> 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	11

Other Authorities

Akhil R. Amar, <i>A Neo-Federalist View of Article III: Separating the Two Tiers of Federal Jurisdiction,</i> 65 B.U. L. Rev. 205 (1985)	6
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Naked Preferences and the Constitution,</i> 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1689 (1984).....	8, 9
Daniel A. Farber & Philip P. Frickey, <i>Law and Public Choice: A Critical Introduction</i> (1991)	6

David E. Bernstein, <i>Lochner, Parity, and the Chinese Laundry Cases</i> , 41 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 211 (1999)	11
David E. Bernstein, <i>Rehabilitating Lochner: Defending Individual Rights Against Progressive Reform</i> (2011).....	7
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The State of Madison's Vision of the State: A Public Choice Perspective</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1328 (1994)	6
Ilya Shapiro & Carl G. DeNigris, <i>Occupy Pennsylvania Avenue: How the Government's Unconstitutional Actions Hurt the 99%</i> , 60 Drake L. Rev. 1085 (2012)	2
Lawrence M. Friedman, <i>Freedom of Contract and Occupational Licensing 1890-1910: A Legal and Social Study</i> , 53 Cal. L. Rev. 487 (1965)	11
Mancur L. Olson, Jr., <i>The Logic of Collective Action: Public Goods and the Theory of Groups</i> (1965)	6
The Federalist No. 10 (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	6
The Federalist No. 51 (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	5
